
 

CPN’s Mission is to utilize our diverse expertise for the  
common good of the membership, industry, and community  

        
   

*** Important Notice of Tax Deductibility of RANC Dues *** 
 
 
 

 Under federal tax law, a trade association member may not deduct from its 
federal income taxes that portion of dues which represents certain kinds of non
-deductible legislative "lobbying" expenses incurred by its trade association.   
 
At the beginning of 2023, we, in good faith, estimated that 25% of your dues 
would be devoted to these kinds of non-deductible "lobbying" activities and 
thus not tax deductible.  The actual amount for 2023 was approximately 44%.   
 
You will wish to bring this notice to the attention of your company's tax pre-
parer so that the proper deductions for 2023 may be taken into account. 
 
For 2024, we are, in good faith, estimating that 25% of your dues will be de-
voted to non-deductible “lobbying” expenses. 
 
 
Please contact RANC directly at info@ncrecyclingassociation.org or  
336-379-0603 for questions. 
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O F F I C E R S  
& B O A R D OF DIRECTORS 
  

President 
Blake Cloninger 
Biltmore Iron & Metal 
wmblake@gmail.com 
828.253.9317 
  
Vice President 
Charlie Walker 
Charlie’s Scrap Metal 
charliesstrongarm@gmail.com 
828.776.8831 
  
Secretary 
Rob Jordan 
Ascendum Machinery 
rob.jordan@ascendummachinery.com 

704.494.8100 
  
Treasurer 
Lee Goldstein 
TT&E Iron & Metal, Inc. 
lee@ttanderecycling.com 
919.772.9190 
  

Board Members: 
  

Jeremy Alper 
Southern Metals Recycling, Inc. 
jralper@southernmetals.com 
 
Dustin Beam 
RECO Equipment, Inc. 
dbeam@recoequip.com 
  
Jonathan Carpenter 
Lee Iron & Metal Co., Inc. 
jsccenturion@gmail.com 
  
Derick Corbett 
Pull-A-Part LLC 
derick@pullapart.com 
 
 
Steve Levetan 
Pull-A-Part LLC 
stevel@pullapart.com 
  
Anthony Rush 
Metal Recycling Services 
Anthony.rush@metalrecyclingservices. 
com 

  
Reid Stroud 
R. Strouds, Inc. 
reid@rstroud.com 
  
Megan Tabb 
Synergy Recycling 
 
Nathanael Torrence 
Foil’s Inc. 
ntorrence@foilsinc.com 
  
  
Chris Triolo 
Salvage America, Inc. 
triolo@salvagesamerica.us 
 
Travis Ward 
Regional Materials Recovery, inc. 
tward@rmrnc.com 


